derivative contracts.

Concentration risk (%)

The table below summarizes the Fund’s investment portfolio

(after consideration of derivative products, if any) as at:

Investment mix
December 31

2014
December 31

2013

Income Funds 98.5 96.9
Cash/Other 1.5 3.1

Interest rate risk (%)

As at December 31, 2014, had prevailing interest rates risen

or lowered by 1%, with all other factors kept constant,

the Fund’s net assets may have decreased or increased,

respectively, by approximately 5.1% (December 31, 2013 – 4.9%).

In practice, actual results could differ from this sensitivity

analysis and the difference could be material.

Currency risk (% of net assets)

As at December 31, 2014, if the Canadian dollar had

strengthened or weakened by 1% in relation to all other

currencies, with all other factors kept constant, the Fund’s

net assets may have decreased or increased, respectively, by

approximately 0.5% (December 31, 2013 – 0.6%). In practice,

actual results could differ from this sensitivity analysis and the

difference could be material.

Fair value hierarchy ($000s except % amounts)
(see note 3 in the generic notes)

The following is a summary of the inputs used as of

December 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013.

December 31, 2014 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Equities – – – –
Mutual fund units 23 467 – – 23 467
Fixed-income
 and debt securities – – – –
Short-term investments – 530 – 530
Derivatives – assets – – – –
Derivatives – liabilities – – – –
Total financial instruments 23 467 530 – 23 997
% of total portfolio 97.8 2.2 – 100.0

December 31, 2013 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Equities – – – –
Mutual fund units   7 746 – –   7 746
Fixed-income
 and debt securities – – – –
Short-term investments –   141 –   141
Derivatives – assets – – – –
Derivatives – liabilities – – – –
Total financial instruments   7 746   141 –   7 887
% of total portfolio   98.2   1.8 – 100.0

For the periods ended December 31, 2014 and December 31,

2013, there were no transfers of financial instruments between

Level 1 or Level 2 and Level 3.

Management fees (see note 7 in the generic notes)

No management fees are payable by the Fund with respect

to Series O units. Series O unitholders pay a negotiated fee

directly to RBC GAM for investment-counselling services.

Management fees of the other series of the Fund are

payable to RBC GAM and calculated at the following annual

percentages, before GST/HST, of the daily net asset value of

each series of the Fund.

Series A 1.50%